
Please contact Cherry Foreman on 01270 686463
E-Mail: cherry.foreman@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or requests for 

further information or to give notice of a question to be asked by a member 
of the public 

Cabinet Member for Children and Families
Agenda

Date: Tuesday, 18th July, 2017
Time: 9.30 am
Venue: Room F9 - Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 2 items 
will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on the agenda and at 
the foot of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and Overview and 
Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is allocated for 
members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relevant to the work of the body 
in question.  Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the 
Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking 
will be apportioned where there are a number of speakers. Members of the public are not 
required to give notice to use this facility. However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 
hours’ notice is encouraged.

Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at least three 
clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with that notice. This will 
enable an informed answer to be given.

4. Cared for Children Charging Policy  (Pages 3 - 24)

To consider the introduction of a charging policy.

mailto:cherry.foreman@cheshireeast.gov.uk




Cheshire East Council
Portfolio Holder Decision  
Cabinet Member for Children and Families

Date of Meeting: 18 July 2017 

Report of: Nigel Moorhouse, Director of Children’s Social Care

Subject/Title: Cared for Children Charging Policy

Portfolio Holder: Cllr George Hayes, Children and Families 

1. Report Summary

1.1. The purpose of this report is to outline the proposal to implement a policy to 
recoup some of the costs related to the care of children looked after by the 
local authority.

1.2. This would be via the recovery of some of the costs from the parents of 
cared for children (under 16 years of age). Such a policy would relate to the 
costs of the very small number of children who are accommodated subject 
to Section 20 arrangements. 

2. Recommendation

2.1.  That the Portfolio Holder:

a) Approves the adoption of the policy at Appendix 1 from 1st August 
2017 for all new entrants to care subject to Section 20 of the children 
Act where care proceedings are not the agreed care plan; and

b) Endorses the proposal to review the effectiveness of the policy in one 
year’s time. 

3. Other Options Considered
3.1. That no charging policy is implemented. To take this approach would 

impact on the agreed budget savings. However the income which could be 
generated from this policy (£40,000) is less than was anticipated.

4. Reasons for Recommendation

4.1. There are a number of reasons for proposing a charging policy for cared for 
children and these are embedded in the proposed principles set out below:

 It reflects the sharing of responsibility between parents and the local 
authority to ensure best outcomes for children;



 It supports the objectives of the Children Act 1989 that the welfare of 
the child is paramount and promotes social responsibility;

 It should not result in parents being charged more than they can 
reasonably be expected to pay;

 It should not result in parents refusing to agree to voluntary 
accommodation arrangements if to do so would place a child at risk of 
continued harm; 

 It assesses all families ability to contribute irrespective of income or 
employment status; and

 It uses the income generated to support current services. 

5. Background/Chronology

5.1. The legal power to claim costs from parents is contained in Section 29 and 
Section 2 of the Children Act 1989.

5.2. This policy aims to promote children remaining within their families and to 
deter families from abdicating their parental responsibilities. The aim of the 
policy is to reduce the numbers of cared for children where parents are 
able to care for their own children. However this will require careful 
management and oversight to ensure that the charging policy does not 
become a barrier to children coming into care where there is a need to 
safeguard their welfare. The Head of Service for Cared for Children, 
together with the management team, will provide oversight via the 
Permanence Tracking Panel which will review the appropriateness of the 
charging policy to individual children as they enter care. The Head of 
Service has the discretion to set aside a charge, if required. 

5.3. The formula for charging parents will be based on a financial assessment 
and the rates payable by a non-resident parent as published by the 
Department of Work and Pensions child maintenance service. The 
department of work and pensions (DWP) rate of £39 per week (the default 
child maintenance payment) has been used to calculate a minimum 
estimated income following approval of the charging policy. Full details are 
contained in the proposed policy document in Appendix 1. 

5.4. As of January 2017 there were 420 children in the care of Cheshire East 
Council, 50 are subject to Section 20 arrangements, 14 are aged 13-15 
years old.

5.5. It is proposed that this policy will only apply to a very small number of 
children and families. Generally
[...]
451.97pcm (£104.30pw) Single            1 child in original area = £7pw

SK9 - £1340.18pcm  (£309.27pw) Couple       1 child in original area = £37.11pw

SK11 - £1340.18pcm  (£309.27pw) Couple       2 children in original area 2x £7pw = £14pw

ST7 - £2500.00pcm (£576.92pw) Couple        1 child in original area = £69.23pw

WA16 - £1615.64pcm (£ 372.84pw) Couple        1 child in original area = £44.74pw

                                                                 Average weekly = £779.83pw for 14 children

5.11. Where a disabled child is provided with a substantial amount of residential 
care because the level of their disability means that the parents have great 
difficulty in caring for them at home they are classed as “Looked After” by 
the Local Authority under Section 20 of the Children Act 1989. This also 
applies where a child receives boarding education and care because of 



their disability. Children who meet the criteria for the CWD team will not be 
included.

5.12. It is proposed that financial assessments will be undertaken by the 
Placements Team alongside their work in respect of Special Guardianship 
Allowances and Adoption Allowances which involve similar financial 
assessments. This will have an impact on capacity initially catered for by 
efficiencies in the team, given the relative small number of assessments 
per year the impact will be small.

6. Wards Affected and Local Ward Members

6.1. This policy will be applied across all wards in Cheshrie East.

7. Implications of Recommendation

7.1. Policy Implications

7.1.1. This is a new policy detailed at Appendix 1.  It is proposed that the 
policy will be applied from 1st August 2017 for all new entrants to care 
subject to Section 20 of the children Act where care proceedings are 
not the agreed care plan.

7.2. Legal Implications

7.2.1. The Children Act places a general duty on all local authorities to 
safeguard and promote the welfare of children within their area who are 
in need and
[...]
ution 
notice and has— 

 (a)  failed to reach any agreement with the local authority as 
mentioned in paragraph 22(7) within the period of one month 
beginning with the day on which the contribution notice was 
served; or 
 (b)  served a notice under paragraph 22(8) withdrawing his 
agreement, 
the authority may apply to the court for an order under this 
paragraph.

(2)  On such an application the court may make an order (“a 
contribution order”) requiring the contributor to contribute a 
weekly sum towards the child’s maintenance in accordance with 
arrangements for payment specified by the court.

(3)  A contribution order— 
 (a)  shall not specify a weekly sum greater than that specified 
in the contribution notice; and 
 (b)  shall be made with due regard to the contributor’s means. 

(4)  A contribution order shall not— 
 (a)  take effect before the date specified in the contribution 
notice; or 
(b)  have effect while the contributor is not liable to contribute 
(by virtue of paragraph 21); or 



(c)     remain in force after the child has ceased to be looked 
after by the authority who obtained the order. 

7.2.7. Legal Services have confirmed that as the policy will not be applied 
retrospectively, and affects a small number of children (potentially 
around 20 per year); then the introduction for this policy is not viewed a 
key decision and can be effected by a Portfolio Holder Decision.   

7.3. Financial Implications

7.3.1. There will be minimal cost implication to the introduction of financial 
assessments for all new entrants to care on Section 20. The 
administration will be managed via existing staff based within children’s 
social care services. 

7.3.2. However, should parents refuse to engage with the contribution notice 
this would lead to costly enforcement action which would impact on the 
income realised from parental contributions. 

7.3.3. A target of £110,000 was set against the cared for children charging 
policy, however the subsequent
[...]
 to adhere to this policy and for 
managers to ensure that they do. 

3. Legal Frameworks
 
3.1 A local authority can make charges for services provided under Sec 17, 18, 20 

and 31 of the Children Act 1989. 

3.2 Section 20 empowers the local authority to provide accommodation for a child 
who has been abandoned or can no longer be looked after by their parents. 
Parents retain parental responsibility for children accommodated under section 
20. 

3.3 Section 29 (1) where a local authority provide any service under section 17 or 
18,  other than advice, guidance and counselling , they may recover from a 
person specified in sub section (4) such a charge for the service as they 
consider reasonable.

3.4 Where the authority are satisfied that the persons means are insufficient for it to 
be reasonably practicable for him to pay the charge, they shall not require him 
to pay more than he can reasonably be expected to pay.

3.5 No person shall be liable to pay any charge under section (1) for services 
provided under section 17 or section 18 (1) or (5)  at any time when he is in 
receipt of income support , of any element of child tax credit other than the 



family element, of working tax credit. Of income based job seekers allowance 
or of an income related employment and support allowance.

3.6 There is also an exemption for those in receipt of state pension or where they 
are a couple with one person receiving state pension credit.

3.7 Para 21 of schedule 2 of the children act 1989 sets out the liability to contribute 
for children accommodated under section 20 of the Act or on full care orders as 
follows; where the local authority are looking after a child (other than in the 
case mentioned in sub para (7) they shall consider whether they should recover 
contributions towards the child’s maintenance from any person liable to 
contribute.

3.8 Where both parents are liable to pay contributions but are living apart each 
parent may be liable to contribute in pr

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet Member for Children and Families
held on Tuesday, 18th July, 2017 in Room F9 Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT
Councillors G Hayes

Officers in attendance:
Nigel Moorhouse – Director of Childrens Social Care and Deputy DCS
Cherry Foreman – Democratic Services Officer

5 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence.

6 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

7 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

No members of the public were present.

8 CARED FOR CHILDREN CHARGING POLICY 

The legal power to claim costs from parents is contained in Section 29 and 
Section 2 of the Children Act 1989.  This policy aims to promote children 
remaining within their families and to deter families from abdicating their parental 
responsibilities, and to reduce the numbers of cared for children where parents 
are able to care for their own children.  

It was recognised however that careful management and oversight would be 
needed to ensure the charging policy does not become a barrier to children 
coming into care where there was a need to safeguard their welfare.  The Head 
of Service for Cared for Children, together with the management team, will 
provide oversight via the Permanence Tracking Panel which will review the 
appropriateness of the charging policy to individual children as they enter care 
and the Head of Service has the discretion to set aside a charge if required. 

The policy reflects the sharing of responsibility between parents and the local 
authority to ensure best outcomes for children; it supports the objectives of the 
Children Act 1989 that the welfare of the child is paramount and promotes social 
responsibility; it should not result in parents being charged more than they can 
reasonably be expected to pay; it should not result in parents refusing to agree to 
voluntary accommodation arrangements if to do so would place a child at risk of 
continued harm; it assesses all families ability to contribute irrespective of income 
or employment status; and uses the income generated to support current 
services. 

The Portfolio Holder received reassurance that children in care for safeguarding 
reasons would not be affected and that the administration of the policy would be 



by a separate team to those involved in overseeing the care of the child.  It was 
confirmed that similar such schemes were operated by other Councils.

RESOLVED

1. That approval be given to the adoption of the policy, shown as Appendix 1 
of the report, from 1 August 2017 for all new entrants to care subject to 
Section 20 of the Children Act where care proceedings are not the agreed 
care plan.

2. That a review of the effectiveness of the policy be carried out in one year’s 
time. 

The meeting commenced at 9.30 am and concluded at 9.40 am


